20681 Written Answers

Shantivana and the other near Chandrawal works, are contemplated in the Master Plan for the development of Delhi; but no firm proposals for the construction of these two bridges have been received so far.

(b) According to the present indications, both the road bridges under construction are expected to be completed during the next year.

RETURN OF SECRET PAPERS TO (GOVERN-
MENT OF WEST BENGAL

*278. SHRI M. V. BHADRAM : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to reply to Unstarred Question No. 1083 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 18th August, 1967 and stafe ¢

(a) whether any decision has since been taken in regard to the request made by the then Government of West Bengal for the return of the secret papers which its predecessor Government had passed on to the Centre before relinquishing office; and

(b) if so, the decision taken on?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN):
(a) The matter is still under consideration,

(b) Does not arise.

there-

ILLITERACY IN THE COUNTRY

*279. SHRI YELLA REDDY :
SHRI P, K. KUMARAN :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the number of illiterates in the country has gone up;

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor; and

(c) what steps have been taken or are proposed to be taken by Government to wipe out illiteracy within the shortest time possible?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD):

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The spread of literacy has not kept pace with the rapid increase in population.

(c) The Government are keen to ensure that effective steps are taken to substantially reduce illiteracy. The most important steps proposed from this Point of view are :
(i) rapid expansion of good and effective primary education;
and

(ii) organisation of mass campaigns for the liquidation of adult illiteracy, particularly as a part of the programme of national service.
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FT[ILLEGAL TRADE BY HIPPIES

*280. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the action taken by Government against the foreigners known as Hippies against whom there have been complaints of illegal trade in hemp drugs ie., Charas, Ganja and in regard to other immoral acts; and

(b) the steps taken by Government to ban the activities of these people who smuggle these articles from abroad and distribute it in India?] t[ 1 English Translation.

